The Group reviews the sources of revenue and the performance of obligations by customers
to assess the impacts of the New Revenue Standard on its financial statements. The Group’s
revenue is mainly from shipbuilding and offshore engineering products. Based on the assessment
of contracts with customers, most of the shipbuilding and offshore engineering products meet the
condition to “performance over time”, and their venue continue to be recognised based on the
performance progress. A small portion of shipbuilding and offshore engineering products does
not meet the condition to “performance over time”, and the Group changed them to performance
at a particular point of time. In accordance with the transitional provisions of the New Revenue
Standard, the accumulated impact of the first-time adoption of the New Revenue Standard was
that undistributed profit as at the beginning of 2018 decreased by RMB28,415,790.16, without
adjusting comparative period figures.

The impacts on the relevant items in the consolidated financial statements are as follows (Unit:
RMB):

	 1 January 2018 (Consolidated)
		  Adjustment
		  under the New
Items affected	 Before adjustment	 Revenue Standard	 After adjustment

Total assets	 44,157,662,027.63	 547,559,351.05	 44,705,221,378.68
Including: Inventories	 10,339,936,296.32	 -5,764,483,485.18	 4,575,452,811.14
       Contract assets		  6,312,042,836.23	 6,312,042,836.23
Total liabilities	 32,211,520,159.51	 575,975,141.21	 32,787,495,300.72
Including: Advances from 	 650,869,010.03	 -650,869,010.03
        customers
       Contract liabilities		  6,420,311,531.98	 6,420,311,531.98
       Other current liabilities	 5,544,483,602.13	 -5,407,233,010.85	 137,250,591.28
       Estimated liabilities	 534,814,956.27	 213,765,630.11	 748,580,586.38
Total owners’ equity	 11,946,141,868.12	 -28,415,790.16	 11,917,726,077.96
Including: Undistributed profit	 1,228,681,091.09	 -28,415,790.16	 1,200,265,300.93

The impacts on the relevant items in the financial statements of the Company are as follows (Unit:
RMB):

	 1 January 2018 (the Company)
		  Adjustment
		  under the New
Items affected	 Before adjustment	 Revenue Standard	 After adjustment

Total liabilities	 856,982,812.13		  856,982,812.13
Including: Advances from customers	 55,310,128.61	 -55,310,128.61
       Contract liabilities		  55,310,128.61	 55,310,128.61

2.	 New Standards for Financial Instruments

The New Standards for Financial Instruments revised the Accounting Standard for Business
Enterprises No. 22 – Recognition and Measurement of Financial Instruments, the Accounting

[…]

The New Standards for Financial Instruments replaced the “incurred loss” model under the Previous
Standards for Financial Instruments with the “expected credit loss” model. The “expected credit
loss” model requires continuous assessment of credit risks of financial assets.

In accordance with the requirements of the New Standards for Financial Instruments, the Group
designates investments in equity instruments not held-for-trading as financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive income and makes retrospective adjustments. Based on the
difference between the carrying value of financial instruments previously reported and the new
carrying value of financial instruments at the date of adoption of the New Standards for Financial
Instruments, being 1 January 2018, the Group increased other comprehensive income as at the
beginning of 2018 by RMB17,736,432.06, without adjusting comparative financial statement
figures.

The impacts on the relevant items in the consolidated financial statements are as follows (Unit:
RMB):

	 1 January 2018 (Consolidated)
		  Adjustment under the
		  New Standards for
Items affected	 Before adjustment	 Financial Instruments	 After adjustment

Total assets	 44,157,662,027.63	 23,731,942.26	 44,181,393,969.89
Including: Available-for-sale 	 21,029,995.04	 -21,029,995.04
        financial assets
        Investments in other equity 		  44,726,104.08	 44,726,104.08
         instruments
        Deferred tax assets	 460,427,215.85	 35,833.22	 460,463,049.07
Total liabilities	 32,211,520,159.51	 5,995,510.20	 32,217,515,669.71
Including: Deferred tax liabilities	 1,412,563.62	 5,995,510.20	 7,408,073.82
Total owners’ equity	 11,946,141,868.12	 17,736,432.06	 11,963,878,300.18
Including: Other comprehensive 	 -60,327,829.23	 17,736,432.06	 -42,591,397.17
         income

There were no impacts on the items in the financial statements of the Company.

3.	 Presentation of financial statements

The Group has prepared its interim financial statements for the first half of 2018 in accordance
with the format of financial statements set out in Cai Kuai [2018] No. 15 and has changed the
presentation of the relevant financial statements using retrospective adjustment method.

The impacts on the relevant items in the consolidated financial statements are as follows (Unit:
RMB):

	 31 December 2017
Affected items in the 		  Presentation and
  consolidated balance sheet	 Before adjustment	 reclassification	 After adjustment

Total assets	 44,157,662,027.63		  44,157,662,027.63
Including:	 Notes receivable	 157,166,528.30	 -157,166,528.30
	 Accounts receivable	 1,541,228,808.18	 -1,541,228,808.18
	 Notes and accounts receivable		  1,698,395,336.48	 1,698,395,336.48
	 Interest receivable	 46,434,534.12	 -46,434,534.12
	 Other receivables	 129,376,288.79	 46,434,534.12	 175,810,822.91
	 Fixed assets	 10,146,480,696.50	 31,132.31	 10,146,511,828.81
	 Disposal of fixed assets	 31,132.31	 -31,132.31
Total liabilities	 32,211,520,159.51		  32,211,520,159.51
Including:	 Notes payable	 1,772,284,568.59	 -1,772,284,568.59
	 Accounts payable	 7,656,237,265.69	 -7,656,237,265.69
	 Notes and accounts payable		  9,428,521,834.28	 9,428,521,834.28
	 Interest payable	 13,010,817.17	 -13,010,817.17
	 Dividends payable	 383,540.92	 -383,540.92
	 Other payables	 234,291,737.22	 13,394,358.09	 247,686,095.31
	 Long-term payables		  363,119,760.23	 363,119,760.23
	 Long-term employee 	 263,749,760.23	 -263,749,760.23
	   benefits payable
	 Special payables	 99,370,000.00	 -99,370,000.00

SECTION V  SIGNIFICANT EVENTS

CSSC Offshore & Marine Engineering (Group) Company Limited
Interim Report 201835

	 From January to June 2017
Affected items in the 		  Presentation and
  consolidated income statement	 Before adjustment	 reclassification	 After adjustment

Administrative expenses	 523,351,934.09	 -147,018,458.15	 376,333,475.94
Research and development expenses		  147,018,458.15	 147,018,458.15
Loss on impairment of assets	 14,307,072.64	 4,003,144.53	 18,310,217.17
Credit impairment loss		  -4,003,144.53	 -4,003,144.53
Net profit	 51,955,996.74		  51,955,996.74
(i) Other comprehensive income that 		  213,038.28	 213,038.28
  may not be subsequently reclassified
  to profit and loss 3. Change in fair value
  of investments in other equity instruments
(ii) Other comprehensive income that 	 213,038.28	 -213,038.28
  may be subsequently reclassified into profit
  or loss 2. Gain or loss on change in fair
  value of available-for-sale financial assets
Other comprehensive income after tax, net	 213,038.28		  213,038.28

The impacts on the relevant items in the financial statements of the Company are as follows (Unit: RMB):

	 31 December 2017
Affected items in the balance 		  Presentation and
sheet of the Company	 Before adjustment	 reclassification	 After adjustment

Total assets	 9,635,378,787.06		  9,635,378,787.06
Including: Notes receivable	 100,000.00	 -100,000.00
Accounts receivable	 34,815,043.87	 -34,815,043.87
Notes and accounts receivable		  34,915,043.87	 34,915,043.87
Interest receivable	 403,909.69	 -403,909.69
Other receivables	 9,128,338.88	 403,909.69	 9,532,248.57
Fixed assets	 76,749,497.88	 31,132.31	 76,780,630.19
Disposal of fixed assets	 31,132.31	 -31,132.31
Total liabilities	 856,982,812.13		  856,982,812.13
Including: Accounts payable	 65,977,190.78	 -65,977,190.78
Notes and accounts payable		  65,977,190.78	 65,977,190.78
Interest payable	 339,166.67	 -339,166.67
Dividends payable	 383,540.92	 -383,540.92
Other payables	 29,876,357.49	 722,707.59	 30,599,065.08
Long-term payables		  99,370,000.00	 99,370,000.00
Special payables	 99,370,000.00	 -99,370,000.00

	 From January to June 2017
Affected items in the income 		  Presentation and
statement of the Company	 Before adjustment	 reclassification	 After adjustment

Loss on impairment of assets	 -1,590,279.73	 113,654.13	 -1,476,625.60
Credit impairment loss		  -113,654.13	 -113,654.13
Net profit	 34,352,097.03		  34,352,097.03

XI.	 INFORMATION ON USE OF FUNDS RAISED

As approved in the Reply for Issue of Shares by Guangzhou Shipyard International Company Limited to Parties including China
State Shipbuilding Corporation for Purchase of Assets and Raising of Related Financing issued by the China Securities Regulatory
Commission (Zheng Jian Xu Ke [2015] No. 330), on 30 March 2015, the Company issued 42,559,089 A Shares in the par value
of RMB1 each through private placement to 7 specific investors at an issue price of RMB37.78 each, raising net proceeds of

[…]

financial assets	 21,029,995.04	 -21,029,995.04
        Investments in
        other equity
        instruments		  44,726,104.08	 44,726,104.08
        Deferred tax
        assets	 460,427,215.85	 35,833.22	 460,463,049.07
Total liabilities	 32,211,520,159.51	 5,995,510.20	 32,217,515,669.71
Including: Deferred tax
        liabilities	 1,412,563.62	 5,995,510.20	 7,408,073.82
Total owners’ equity	 11,946,141,868.12	 17,736,432.06	 11,963,878,300.18
Including: Other
        comprehensive
        income	 -60,327,829.23	 17,736,432.06	 -42,591,397.17

There were no impacts on the items in the financial statements of the Company.

3.	 Presentation of financial Statements

The Group has prepared its interim financial statements for the first half of 2018 in accordance
with the format of financial statements set out in Cai Kuai [2018] No. 15 and has changed the
presentation of the relevant financial statements using retrospective adjustment method.

The impacts on the relevant items in the consolidated financial statements are as follows (Unit: RMB):

	 31 December 2017
Affected items in the 		  Presentation and
consolidated balance sheet	 Before adjustment	 reclassification	 After adjustment

Total assets	 44,157,662,027.63		  44,157,662,027.63
Including: Notes receivable	 157,166,528.30	 -157,166,528.30
        Accounts receivable	 1,541,228,808.18	 -1,541,228,808.18
        Notes and accounts
        receivable		  1,698,395,336.48	 1,698,395,336.48
        Interest receivable	 46,434,534.12	 -46,434,534.12
        Other receivables	 129,376,288.79	 46,434,534.12	 175,810,822.91
        Fixed assets	 10,146,480,696.50	 31,132.31	 10,146,511,828.81
        Disposal of fixed assets	 31,132.31	 -31,132.31
Total liabilities	 32,211,520,159.51		  32,211,520,159.51
Including: Notes payable	 1,772,284,568.59	 -1,772,284,568.59
        Accounts payable	 7,656,237,265.69	 -7,656,237,265.69
        Notes and accounts
        payable		  9,428,521,834.28	 9,428,521,834.28
        Interest payable	 13,010,817.17	 -13,010,817.17
        Dividends payable	 383,540.92	 -383,540.92
        Other payables	 234,291,737.22	 13,394,358.09	 247,686,095.31
        Long-term payables		  363,119,760.23	 363,119,760.23
        Long-term employee
        benefits payable	 263,749,760.23	 -263,749,760.23
        Special payables	 99,370,000.00	 -99,370,000.00

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
From 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018
(Unless otherwise stated, all amounts in the notes to these financial statements are expressed in Renminbi)

CSSC Offshore & Marine Engineering (Group) Company Limited
Interim Report 201877

	 From January to June 2017
Affected items in the 		  Presentation and
consolidated income statement	 Before adjustment	 reclassification	 After adjustment

Administrative expenses	 523,351,934.09	 -147,018,458.15	 376,333,475.94
Research and development expenses		  147,018,458.15	 147,018,458.15
Loss on impairment of assets	 14,307,072.64	 4,003,144.53	 18,310,217.17
Credit impairment loss		  -4,003,144.53	 -4,003,144.53
Net profit	 51,955,996.74		  51,955,996.74
(i) Other comprehensive income that
    may not be subsequently reclassified
    to profit and loss
3. Change in fair value of investments
    in other equity instruments		  213,038.28	 213,038.28
(ii) Other comprehensive income that
    may be subsequently reclassified
    into profit or loss
2. Gain or loss on change in fair value
    of available-for-sale financial assets	 213,038.28	 -213,038.28
Other comprehensive income after
  tax, net	 213,038.28		  213,038.28

The impacts on the relevant items in the financial statements of the Company are as follows (Unit: RMB):

	 31 December 2017
Affected items in the balance 		  Presentation and
sheet of the Company	 Before adjustment	 reclassification	 After adjustment

Total assets	 9,635,378,787.06		  9,635,378,787.06
Including: Notes receivable	 100,000.00	 -100,000.00
        Accounts receivable	 34,815,043.87	 -34,815,043.87
        Notes and accounts
        receivable		  34,915,043.87	 34,915,043.87
        Interest receivable	 403,909.69	 -403,909.69
        Other receivables	 9,128,338.88	 403,909.69	 9,532,248.57
        Fixed assets	 76,749,497.88	 31,132.31	 76,780,630.19
        Disposal of fixed assets	 31,132.31	 -31,132.31
        Total liabilities	 856,982,812.13		  856,982,812.13
Including: Accounts payable	 65,977,190.78	 -65,977,190.78
        Notes and accounts
        payable		  65,977,190.78	 65,977,190.78
        Interest payable	 339,166.67	 -339,166.67
        Dividends payable	 383,540.92	 -383,540.92
        Other payables	 29,876,357.49	 722,707.59	 30,599,065.08
        Long-term payables		  99,370,000.00	 99,370,000.00
        Special payables	 99,370,000.00	 -99,370,000.00

	 From January to June 2017
Affected items in the income 		  Presentation and
statement of the Company	 Before adjustment	 reclassification	 After adjustment

Loss on impairment of assets	 -1,590,279.73	 113,654.13	 -1,476,625.60
Credit impairment loss		  -113,654.13	 -113,654.13
Net profit	 34,352,097.03		  34,352,097.03

(2)	 Changes in significant accounting estimates

During the period, there were no changes in accounting estimates that are required to be disclosed.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
From 1 January 2018 to 30 June 2018

(Unless otherwise stated, all amounts in the notes to these financial statements are expressed in Renminbi)

CSSC Offshore & Marine Engineering (Group) Company Limited
Interim Report 2018 78

V.	 TAXATION

1.	 Main taxes and rates

Type	 Tax basis	 Tax rate

PRC enterprise income tax	 Taxable income	 15%, 20%, 25%